RECEIVED

Jan 232026

APPELLATE DEFENSE CHECKLIST
SC Court of Appeals

The documents forwarded with this letter have had a check mark placed by them. Documents
not applicable to this case have been marked N/A. All other documents will be forwarded at a
later date.
/ Copy of Appeal papers sent to S.C. Court of Appeals
2. Copy of Warrants and accompanying Affidavits
.~ 3. Copy of Indictments
. Copy of written Motions
. Copy of written Request to Charge

. Copy of Defendant's Statement

. Copy of Written Exhibits introduced at trial

NERES

. Copy of Sentencing Sheet



ARREST WARRANT

2022A1010202861

- STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
1 ] g & - C
- R County! [ J Municipally of

Charleston

THE STATE
agansl
Layhin Devon Greene

e (843)090-6177 ssn GUNDI.

Adcress

Sex M Hace B Haight 6 1 Waight 210
DL Stote SC DLW 1002554445
ooB Agency ORI#  SCOLOOR00

North Charleston Police Department
Jenniter 1. Butler - S00290
Ottense Murder / Murder

119 AgEnTy
nng Othcer

Onense Cods (U
16-03-0010

Coge:Ordinance Sec

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
m County/ L‘ Municpality of )
}

Charleston

Personally appeared be‘ore me the affiant Jeuniferl.Buller/qu—/{mﬁ i

beng duly swom Oeposes anc says that defendsnt  [avlin Devon Greene

ORIGINAL

AFFIDAVIT

@d wathin this county and stale on of about  §726:20)22
L— Municipatty of

State of South Carolina (or ordirance of | x| County/ Charleston

n the following paniculars

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: p g\ rder / Murder

I further  stule 1har there s protable  cause o telieve  1hat the  defendant  named  above da commit

the cnme s&t forin ang that probadie couse & based an Ine follosmng facls

Jan 232026
SC Court of Appeals

SEEATTACHED

Signature of Affiant

2

S warranl 8 . the
l Countyt [_] Municipahity of
The accused
15 1 be aresled and licught defre me 1o be

deall wih accoraing to the law

ILs)

Tagnatote ol gh

Date

RETURN
A copy of tus ames! wananl was dehvered 10

CefENaan!

on

B Tigralurs A TanvaALaY ww Erla oot TACer

RETURN WARRANT T0:
General Sessions
Charlesten County Judicial Center
100 Broad Street, Suite 106
Charleston, SC 29401

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

L—» Municisaiity.of ) Atfiant's Asgress 2500 City Hall Lane
= North Charleston, SC 29406-

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

E] County!

vinlate Ine cronal laws of the

Charleston ) Amant's telephcoe  (843)5354-5700

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It sppearng from the above aMdawl Inat thers  are reascoable

on erabout 572672022 detencant  laylin Devan Gireene

grounds 1o behéve,  1hal

dd wolale the cnminal laws of the Stare of Scuth Carolina (or ordicance of
-
,x | Cauntyt ‘ | Municpaity of Charleston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE. Murder / Murder

1 85 set forth telow

Hawing found probable Cause and e ahove athanl having sworn pefore me you are empowered and diected 10 aresl Ing said aelendant and trng hemn of
ner before me loahwih 10 bé dealt with accoring to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shal be delvered ta the defendant 3t the bme of i1s execulon, of 95
SUON thereafler as 15 praciicable

Swoen 10 and subscnbed befare me )

on 5/28/2022

Judqu's Asdiess

7 g

North Charleston, SC 29405~

Todee

Judge's leleprone  (843)746-9822

John C.
Judge Code

»
7391 )
ORIGINAL

L | Municpal

13sung Caurt

ORIGINAL

E X } Magistiate

ORIGINAL

ﬂ G
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| RECEIVED
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Jan 232026
AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON SC Ceurt Of App eais
OCAH 2022013156

INV: J. Butler

; s = P - .
Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one__J_-f_-‘-g RC_)_BE‘“_-§ wha, first being duly swaorn,
deposes and says that

TAYLIN DEVON GREENE

did within this County and State on the 26th day of May, 2022 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
MURDER
16-3-10
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s)
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on May 26, 2022 at approximately 9:47 AM., while at 5900 Rivers Ave, Suile H, which is located in
the City of North Charleston, County of Charleston, State of South Carolina. the defendant, one Taylin Devon
Greene, did. knowingly, unlawfully, and with malice aforethought, commit the offense of MURDER in violation
of 16-3-10 of the South Carolina Code of Laws 1976 as amended. In that the defendant did shoot and kill the
victim, Richard Rios Rivera while armed with a handgun,

Facts to establish the aforesaid are that on May 26, 2022 members of the North Charleston Police Department
responded 10 5900 Rivers Ave in reference to a male in a puddle of blood. Upon arrival officers located the vietim
inside the business under the desk suffering from a possible gunshot wound to the head. Charleston County EMS
arrived on scene and pronounced the vietim deceased on scene. Detectives collected video survetllance footage
from the incident location and nearby businesses. The video surveillance shows a black male loitering outside off
the business for aver an hour prior to the incident. The subject hangs out in the dumpster area and at
approximately 9:47 A M. he exits the dumpster area and walks straight to the Mattress store. He approaches the
victim while pointing a fircarm at him and demands the money. The subject tiakes the money box from the desk,
fires one round at the victim striking him in the head and flees. A flyer of the suspeet wanted in reference o a
murder/robbery in North Charleston was broadcast to surrounding agencies and local news agencies. The suspect
in the North Charleston robberv/murder was armed with a black handgun.

lhe shell casing recovered from the scene was collected and placed into IBIS (Integrated Ballistics
[dentification System) which developed a NIBIN (National Integrated Ballistic Information Network} lead o an
incident in Charleston Police Department’s (CPDY) jurisdiction {Case Number 22-07238). This incident was an
aggravated assault @t 2000 Hazelwood Dr. Charleston SC 29407 and one 9mm spent shell casing was recovered,
This address is the last known address for above named defendant

Sworn to and Subscribed before me W ;
This _ ‘iup' of . onam 2022 / T(AFFIANT)
TAY £ - Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
)(’(,@ S North Charleston, 5.C. 20406

< > Phone: 843-554-5700
Signature of Judge:

jol2




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CI'TY OF NORTH CHARLESTON
OCA# 2022013156
INV: . Butler

On May 27. 2022 at approximately 12:18 A.M. members with CPD responded to 1811 Sam Rittenberg
Bivd, Circle K, in reference to an armed robbery that just occurred. Officers collected surveillance
footage from the store and that information was broadcast. CPD subsequently apprehended a suspect.
That suspect was found to be in possession of two 9mm handguns. That suspect generally fit the
description of the North Charleston suspect in the following manner: Both suspects were wearing
glasses and have long braids, commonly relerred to as dreads. Both suspect’s carried backpacks of
similar colors and construction. Both suspects were wearing shoes that are similar in appearance. Both
suspeets have similar physical descriptions,

CPD alerted detectives with North Charleston Police Department of the arrest. Det. DeSheers went to
the Charleston Police Department to conduct an interview of the suspect. During the course of the
interview. post Miranda, the suspect arrested by the Charleston Police Department confessed to the
robbery and murder in North Charleston.

All based on the investigation of Detectives J. Butler, 1. Desheers and statements provided by
witnesses who are witness to prove same. All this done against the law, peace and dignity of the City of

North Charleston and the State of South Carolina.
Sworn to and Subscribed before me /M
This fry g;!:! 2022 (AFFIANT)
ﬂ-!AY‘ 2 8_2 Address: 2500 City Hall Lane

vl . North Charleston, S.C. 29406
Phone: 843-534-5700)

Signature of Judge:



ARREST WARRANT

2022A1010202840

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
l X] County/ r Sunicipalty of
Charleston
THE STATE
against

Taylin Devon Greene

Address

Prone SSN. &

Sex M Race B Heght 6 | ‘Weight 200
DL State SC___ PL® 102554445

coe Agoncy ORI2  SCO100100

ProsecutrgAgency.  Charleston City Police Department
Prosecuting Officer Officer Wilson - 1079
Ofense  Weapons / Unlawful carrying of pistol

Offense Code 0044
CedelOrdmance Sec 16-23-0020

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA } ORIGINAL

p\ Countyl m Muncpality of ) AFFIDAVIT

Charleston }

Personaly appeared before me the afiant  Oflicer Wilsun\“{'ﬂ who
beng duly swom deposes and says thal defencant  aylin Devon Greene

did wihn this county and stale cn orabout  5:,27/2022 violale the cimina’ laws of the
State of South Carchina (or ordnance of [X[ County/ E Muricspality of Charleston )

n the followinrg particulas

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: weapons / Unlawful carrying of pistal

I further  stale  Inat there s probabe cause 1o bereve  that Ihe  defendart named atove adi¢ commit

the came set ‘orth and thal probable cause s dased on the followng facts RECE :' i'

Jan 232026
SC Court of Appeals

/
Sgnaturo of Affant Q‘\ Q, [,,\
v

WS warant 1S T he
;J County! :] Murmcipahty of
Ine accuses
5 0 D& srestec and  broughl  before  me to be
cealt with accordng 10 Ihe law
(Ls)

Seratae of Judge

Dote

RETURN
A copy o' this arnesl waranl was  dehvered Lo
defendant
on

oot of Corslablelam Lolorcemen Uficer

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center
100 Broad Sireet, Suite 106
Charleston, SC 29401

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ] 30 i
b | Counti [] Manciosiny o | Amants Adaress 180 Lockwood Blvd
) Charleston, SC 29403-
Charleston Atants Tetephone (843)577-7434
ARREST WARRANT

TC ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY.
It appeanng  fiom e above  alfdavd that  there  ame feascnable giounds 10 Deheve  thal

on crabeut  S/272022 cafencant  laylin Devon Greene

did volate the crming laws of the State of Scuth Carolna (or ordinance of

K| County! [ Muncpalty of s ) as sel forh below
¢ = arieston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapons / Unlawful carrving of pistol

Having found probatie cause and IM€ a0ove a7 hawing Sworn Delore Me. you are emponeed ane directed 10 arrest Ine said aslenaanl ana bong hm of
net before me fodhwil 10 be deal with according 10 law A copy ©f this Arrest Warmant Shall be delwered 1o Ine défendant 3t the hme of |1 xecul-on, of as
scon thesealtar as i prachcable

\

Sworn 10 ane subscabed before me J
on #N72 3;‘ )
, Jucge's Acaress 3831 Leeds Avenue, Suite 200
sy ) North Charleston, SC 29405-

Ter Ve TRGhT Riaw o 16.0897

Amanda Hasclden udge's Telephone. (843)746-9822

Judge Code 7412 } 1ssung Coun T] Magsirate _J Murizoal I ] Crout

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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Charleston Police Department
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDAVII
Personally appear before me, a magistrate of this county one. ROGER OWEN

who tirst being duly sworn deposed and says that,  Taylin Devon Greene
did within this county and state on May 27, 2022 violate the criminal laws ot the State of South

Carolina in the following particular: RECEIVED

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSI Jan 232026

Unlawful Carrving of a Handgun

§8.C. Code of Law 16-23-20 SC Court of Appeals

['he affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named did commit the crime set forth
and that such probable cause is based on the fellowing facts

hat on Friday, May 27, 2022 at approximately 12:15am, while at 1811 Sam Rittenberg Blvd (Circle K). which is in the Ciny
and County of Charleston, SC. the Defendant, Taylhin Devon Greene, did knowingly. willingly, and unlawfuily violate South
Carolina Statute 16-23-20, Unlawful Carryving ol a Handgun, in the fellowing manner:

On Friday, May 27, 2022, at approximately 12:13am. Officers with the City of Charleston Police Department responded to
811 Sam Rittenberg Blvd (Circle K convenience store), which is in the City and County of Charleston, SC in reference w un
armed robbery which had just occurred. Upon arrival, Otficers made contact with the cashier/Victim, who shall be named at
the discretion of the court, who advised that he was just robbed by an unknown black male suspect wha was armed with a
handgun. The suspect was successful in stealing the drawer of the cash register (containing an undetermined amount of LS

currency), and fleeing the scene in an unknown direction,

CPD Detective Wilson was summoned Lo the scene to continue the investigation. During the course of the Victm’'s video
recorded statement, he explained that while attending to other customers, he noticed the suspect (who he described as a tall,
muscular, light skinned black male, aged in his later 20°s early 30°s. with dread lock style hair, wearing all black) was the last
person in the checkeut line. The suspect’s behavior caught the Vietim's eye because he kept hus back to him while in hine.

When the Victim rang up the last customer in line before the suspect. and befare he could close the cash regster drawer, the
suspeet turned to face him, produced what the Victim thought was a small revolver from his waistband, and pointed i at him.
When this happened, the Vietim stated he put his hands in the air (which he demonstrated by raising his hands up, palms facing
ounward in what can be described as a surrender motion), and the suspect said semething to the eftect of *“You know what this
is”. The suspect then reached over the counter, and removed the cash drawer of the register which contained an unknown
amount of US currency. The suspect then fled the scene.

%% Continued on next page ***

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

-

THIS 2 DAY OF  May. 2022 AFFIANT

' 180 Lackwood Blvd.
O 1% g\_\/\ Charleston, SC 29403
ﬂg 843-577-7434
- (L.S.)

SIGNATURE OF JUDGE

COMPLAINT # 22-07938

WARRANT #

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Wilson CPD Form OT3




Page 2 of 3 '
Charleston Police Department

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDAVIT
#*% Continued from previous page ***

Also during the on scene investigation, Det. Wilson was able 1o access the in store sceurity camera footage which
corroborated the Victim’s statement, and account of the robbery. Furthermore, security cameras captured the suspect
arriving at the incident location on a unique beach crutser style bicyele with white wheels and a wicker style basket on the
front.

Using images captured from this footage, Det, Wilsan distributed a request for information flyer which contained images
of the suspect, and the aforementioned unique bicycle. Several hours later, at approximately 5:20am, CPD Patrol ofticers
on routine patrol observed the suspect and unique bicycle sitting in the front yard of 1352 Orleans Rd.. Charleston, SC.

Upon making contact with the suspect, and taking him into custody. CPD officers discovered that he exactly matched the
description af the subject captured on video commutting the robbery hours carlier in that he is a light skinned black male,
wearing a black shirt, black pants. black shoes, silver colored Iramed glasses, and long dreadlock style hair. Furthermore,
the suspect was in passession of the aforementioned unique bicycle which wis observed during the robbery.

When CPD officers made contact with the resident of the property, who shall be named at the discretion of the court, he
disclosed that he did not know the Defendant nar did he give permission for him to be on his property. In addition to ths,
the resident infermed ollicers he had located a tan and black colored camouflage backpack in the frant seat of his vehicle
which was parked in the driveway. The resident stated the backpack did not belong to him, and willingly provided it 1o
CPD ofticers. Officers immediately recognized this backpack trom the rabbery and inside, officers located two handguns
and a large amount of US currency {cash). Furthermare, through a consensual scarch of the exterior grounds of the resident’s
property, CPD officers located the cash register drawer which appeared to have been taken during the robbery inside of a

trashean.

Subsequent to the Defendant’s arrest, he provided a post Miranda statement i which he confessed to committing the robbery
while armed with a handgun.

in addition 10 this. CPD Detectives confirmed that the Defendant does not possess a valid concealed weapons permit issued
by the state of South Carolma.

The Defendant was armed with a deadly weapon and forcibly and intentionally stole an undetermined amount of US
currency from the business. Afterwards, the Defendant fled the scene and when apprehended. he was in possession of
evidence from the robbery n the form of a tan and black backpack which contained two handguns and a large amount of
cash. Nearby, officers recovered the cash regster drawer from the immediate area of where the Defendant was located.

“x% Continued on next page ***

DAY O May 2022 AFFIANT
80 Lockwood Blvd.
Charleston, SC 29403
R43-577-7434

t
~

THIS

. N o (L.S.)
SIGNATHRE OF JUDGE
COMPLAINT #  22-0793
WARRANT #
INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Wiison




Page 3 of 3
Charleston Police Department

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDAVIT

=** Continued from previous page *#-

As such, based on the aforementioned facts und circumstances, sufticient probable cause has been established to charge
the Defendant with Unlawful Carrving of a Handgun, a violation of SC Statute 16-23-20.

[he above is true and believable based on the post Miranda contession ol the Defendant, statement of the Victim,
captured video surveillance and the observations and investigation of Detectives with the City of Charleston Pohee

Department.

__(Z Co~—"

I'HIS . e DAY OF May 2022 AFFIANT

y 180 Lockwood Blvd.
) Charleston, SC 29403
843-5377-7434
__(LS)

SIGNATCRE OF JUDGE

COMPLAINT #  22-07938

WARRANT #

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Wilson




. ARREST WARRANT
. 2022A1010202834
. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
r_\‘ County! l._' Municigaiity of
Charleston
THE STATE
aganst

Faylin Devon Greene

Addiess

Phone SSN

Sex M Race R Haght (6 | Weaght 200
OL State SC OLw 102554445

DoE AR Agency ORI¥  SCO100100

Prosocun?g Agency  Charleston City Police Department

Prosecutn Officer Officer Wilson - 1079

Ofense Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or
allegedly armed with a deadly weapon

Qlfonse Code 0139

16-11-0330(A)

CoceQranance Sec

Four AR aan By

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
P‘\' ] Countyi 1 Muricipality of )

Charleston )

Personaiy appeared before me Ine affiant

ORIGINAL
AFFIDAVIT

Officer Wilson , puEN o

being duly swomn ceposes and says that cefendant  Taylin Devon Greene
cd within this county and stale on oraboust 5272022
'—] NMunicipaity of

State of South Caralina (or cedinance of County!
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Rhbery © Armed Robbery, robhery while srmed or allegedly armed with & deadly weapon

volate he cnmiral aws o tre

Charleston )

M Ihe following particulars

I lurher  stale  that there s probable caute 10 neleve that the defendant named above did commit

the crime set ‘crth and that probable cause Is based on the follosing fatis

Jan 232026
) SC Court of Appeals

Signatura cf Affiant {

A watranl 15 TERTIFED  FOR  SERVICE W the
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= The accused
& ' be  anesea  ann browght | belore . me 10 bR
deall with accoremg 1o the law
(Ls)
Segratae ol astge
Date
RETURN
Aoceoy of Lus arresl wananl was deliveree 10
de‘encant
on
TRrAILE O LONVAoE L aw ErICIeTiet L Cer
RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

Charleston County Judiicial Center
100 Broad Street, Suite 106
Charleston, SC 29401

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E' County/ j Nunicipalty of

Charleston

180 Lockwood Blvd,
Charleston, SC 29403-
Affiant's Telephone  (843)377-7434

Affiant's Address

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY.

It appearng from the above affidaxt (3t  tnere  are  reasonacle  grounds 1o peleva  chat

5/17.2022 detergant Tavlin Devon Greene
di¢d viclale e commal laws of the State of Scuth Carglina (& ordrance of
x'! County/ 'L_ Muncipality of Charleston

on of aboul

) as set fortn pelow

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Raobbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or allegedly armed with adeadly weagom
Having fcund protaple cause and tre atove afiant having sworn before me you are empowered 37d directed o aest the saic defengan: anc zarg Num or
her be‘ore me fortreath 1o be deall witr acco'eng 10 law A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered Lo the celerdart al the time of iIs executon, or as

s00n Inereafier as is practicable 5
Sworn to and subscribed before me )

o 37/2082
)41 3831 Leeds Avenue, Suitc 200
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w N\ s ) North Charleston, SC 29405-
LI T T e g
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Anandas aseiden
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. Charleston Police Department
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDANTT
Personally appear before me, @ magistrate of this county one, ROGER OWEN

who first being duly sworn deposed and says that.  Taylhn Devon Greene
didh within this county and state on May 27, 2022 violate the criminal laws of the State of South

Carolina in the following particular: RECEIVED

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE Jan 232026

Armed Robbery

§8.C. Code of Law 16-11-330 SC Court of Appeals

The affiant states there is probable cause 10 believe that the defendant named did commit the crime set forth
and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on Friday, May 27, 2022 atapproximately 12:15am, while at 1811 Sam Rittenberg Blvd (Cirele K, which is in the City
and County of Charleston, SC. the Defendant, Taylin Devon Greene, did knowingly. willingly. and unlawfully violate South
Carolina Statute 16-11-330, Armed Robbery, in the following manner:

On Friday, May 27, 2022, at approximately 12:15am, Officers with the City of Charleston Police Department responded 1o
1811 Sam Rittenberg Blvd (Circle K convenience store), which is in the City and County of Charleston, SC in reference e an
armed robbery which had just occurred, Upen arrival. Officers made contact with the cashier/Victim, who shall be named al
the diseretion of the cowt, who advised that he was just robbed by an unknown black male suspect who was armed with @
handgun. The suspect was successful in stealing the drawer of the cash register (containing an undetermined amount ot US

currency), and fleeing the scene in an unknown direction.

CPD Detective Wilsan was summoned to the scene to continue the investigation. During the course of the Victim's video
recorded statement, he explained that while attending to other customers. he naticed the suspect (who he described as a tall.
muscular, light skinned black male. aged in his later 20°s early 307s, with dread lock style hair. wearing all black) was the last
person in the checkout line. The suspect’s behavior caught the Victim’s eye because he Kept his back to him while in fine.

When the Vietim rang up the last customer in line before the suspect, and before he could close the cash register drawer, the
suspect turned to face him, produced what the Victim thought was a small revolver from his waisiband. and pointed it at him.
When this happened, the Victim stated he put his hands in the air (which he demonstrated by raising his hands up, palms facing
outward 1 what can be deseribed as a surrender motion) and the suspect said semething to the effect o “you know what this
is” The suspect then reached over the counter, and removed the cash drawer of the register which contained an unknown
amount of US currency, The suspect then Red the scene.

#&% Continued on next page ***

SWORN 'O AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME Q Cc,:

THIS 27" DAY OF  May, 2022 AFFIANT
; I80 Lockwood Blvd.
/ Charleston, SC 29403

843-577-7434
(L.S.)

SIGNATURE OF JUDGE

COMPLAINT # 22-07938

WARRANT #

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Wilson CPD Form OT3



Page 2 of 3 _
Charleston Police Department

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDAVIT

#=*% Continued from previous page ***

Also during the on scene investigation, Det. Wilson was able to access the in store security camera [oolage which
corroborated the Victim's statement and account of the robbery. Furthermore, security cameras captured the suspeat
arriving at the incident location on a unique beach cruiser style bicyele with white wheels and a wicker style basket on the
Iront

sing images captured rom this footage, Det. Wilson distributed a request for information flver which contiined images
of the suspect, and the alorementioned unique bicyele. Several hours later, at approximately 3:20am. CPD Patrol officers
on routine patrol observed the suspect, and unique bicyele sitting in the front yard of 1352 Orleans Rd.. Charleston. SC.

Upon making contact with the suspect and taking him into custody, CPD officers discovered that he exactly matched the
description of the subject captured on video committing the robbery hours carlier in that he is a Tight skinned black male.
wearing a black shirt, black pants, black shoes, silver colored framed glasses, and long dreadlock style hair. Furthermore.
the suspect was in possession of the aforementioned unique bicycle which was observed during the robbery.

When CPD officers made contact with the resident of the property, who shall be named @t the diseretion of the cowrt. he
disclosed that he did not know the Defendant nor did he give permission for him to be on his property. In addition to this,
the resident informed ofticers he had located a tan and black colored camouflage backpack in the front scat of his vehicle
which was parked in the driveway. The resident stated the backpack did not belong to him. and willingly provided it 1o
CPD officers. Officers immediately recognized this backpack from the robbery and inside, officers located two handguns.
and a large amount of US currency (cash). Furthermore, through a consensual search of the exterior grounds ot the resident’s
property, CPD officers located the cash register drawer which appeared to have been taken during the robbery mside ot a

lrishean

Subsequent to the Defendant’s arrest, he provided a post Miranda statement in which he confessed to committing the robbery
while armed with 2 handgun.

In addition to this. CPD Detectives confirmed that the Defendant does not possess a valid concealed weapons permit issued
by the state of South Carolina

The Defendant was armed with a deadly weapon and forcibly and mtentionally stole an undetermined amount ol US
currency trom the business. Afterwards, the Defendant fled the scene and when apprehended, he was in possession of
evidence trom the robbery in the form of a tan and black backpack which contained two handguns and a large amount of
cash. Nearby. officers recovered the cash register drawer Irom the immediate area of where the Defendant was located.

% Continued Xl papge ©HF /"‘/
ontinucd on ne page (/Z C"‘/ .
THIS 27" DAY OF May 2022 AFFIANT

180 Lockwood Blvd.
Charleston, SC 29403
843-577-7434

SIGNATURE QF JUDGE

COMPLAINT #  22-07938
WARRANT #

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Wilson



i’agc Jof3
Charleston Police Department

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDAVIT

4% Continued from previous page *##

As such. based on the atorementioned facts and circumstances. suificient probable cause has been established wo charge
the Defendant with Armed Robbery, a violation of SC Statute 16-11-330,

The above is true and believable based on the post Miranda confession of the Defendant. statement of the Victim,
captured video surveillance and the observations and investigation of Detectives with the City of Charleston Police

Department.

W o

THIS g DAY OF May 2022 "\f FIANT
180 Lockwood Blvd.
/ Charleston. SC 29403

843.577-7434
(L.S.}

SIGNATURE OF JUDGE

COMPLAINT #  22-07938

WARRANT #

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Wilson



ARREST WARRANT

-+ 2022A1010202862

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
_| X County! [_J Muncipality of

Charleston

THE STATE
against
Layhin Devon Greene

Asdress LOCOHEZE W

Phone  {K431990-6177 SSN

Sex M Race B Height I | wexgnt 210
DL Sate SC DL= 102554445

00 w2 Acency ORIZ  SCO100800
15

aimeg Agency North Charleston Police Departiment

Jennifer L Butler - S00290

O%tanse  Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if
ol also sentenced to life without parole or death

Offerse Code 0349

CodwiOremance Sec  16-23-0490

Prosecuting Oficer

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

ﬁ 1 County!
—d

Charleston

ORIGINAL

AFFIDAVIT

) ¢
Jennifer L nunc//( /xaé who

beng duly swom deposes anc says that deferdant  Taylin Devon Greene
did wihin this ccunty and state on orabout  $/26/2022
l Mumcipalty ot

~!
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE. Weapons ¢ Poss, weapon duning vinlenl erime, (f not also sentenced to lile without parale ar death

( : Municipaiy of )

Personally appeamss vefore me the afant

vioale the camingl laws of the

State of South Carclna {or ordinarce of _l' County! Charleston )

n e follewang  parculars

| funher state that  Ihere 18 probable cauvse to  believe that  the defendant named  above o commi

Ihe cnme sel fortn and that probable cause 18 based on the folowng facts

Jan 232026
SC Court of Appeals

SELEATTACHED

Signature of Affant

s watian 15 TERTTIED . TOR SERVICE n The

[ I Courity! LJ Munscipality of
o Ine accused

s 1o e amestad and  broughl  before  me o be
dealt willl acording 1o the law.

Ls)

Signatate o Judge

Date
RETURN
A copy of this ariest warramt was delivered 10
gefondant
on

Tionsiae of ComalableUia T rlcrcmmart TihGa:

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center
100 Broad Street, Suite 106
Charleston, SC 29401

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
m Connty! _J NMunicipahty of

Charleston

2500 City Hall Lane

) Afrant %ﬂless
Nurth Charleston, SC 29406-

Attants Telepnone  (843)554-5700

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY.

It appeanng  fhiom  Ihe  abave  afidavt  thal  there  are (easonable  grounds  te believe i

5/2612022 gefencant  Taylin Devon Greene
ad viglale the cnminal laws of the State of South Carolna (or omdinance of
y] Countys ]:] Munsopality af Charleston

o o about

) as set fonh beloa

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapans ¢ Poss. weapon during vialent crime, if not also sentenced to life without paroie or deab

Having found probable cause and he above afiant Navirg sworn tefore mi, you are empowered 2nd SECles 1 arres! e $34 Celenaanl ana bang him or
her before me tathwith 1o be cealt with according 1o law A copy of this Arest Wamrant shal! be Jelivered to the defengant at the ime of its exacolon of as
$00a Inereaner as s pracucable

Swora 10 and subscribed bofore me I

on 5/28/2022

) Juage's Acdress
Lsy ) North Charleston. SC 29405-
) Judge's Telephore  (843)746-9822
I— Mun cipal

ORIGINAL

Issuing Court

ORIGINAL

I‘_j Cireul

ORIGINAL

Judge Cede 739 ) X Magstrate

ORIGINAL
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RECEIVED

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Jan 232026
AFFlléAC\-’E‘
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Qurt Of AppeaIS
OCA#E 2022013156
INV: J. Butler

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one JE. ROBEms who, first being duly sworn,
deposes and says that

TAYLIN DEVON GREENE

did within this County and State on the 26th day of May, 2022 violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
16-23-490
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s)
sct forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on May 26, 2022 at approximately 9:47 A M., while at 5900 Rivers Ave, Suite H, which is located in
the City of North Charleston, County of Charleston, State of South Carolina, the defendant. one Taylin Devon
Greene, did. knowingly, unlawfully, and with malice aforethought. commit the oftense of POSSESSION OF A
FIREARM DURING COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME in violation ol 16-23-490 of the South Carolina
Cade of Laws 1976 as amended.  In that the defendamt did shoot and Kill the victim, Richard Rios Rivera while

armed with a handgun.

Facts to establish the aforesaid are that on May 26. 2022 members of the North Charleston Police Department
responded to 5900 Rivers Ave in reference to a male in a puddle of blood . Upon arrival officers located the
victim inside the business under the desk sufTering from a possible gun shot wound to the head. Charleston
County EMS arrived on scene and pronounced the victim deceased on scene. Detectives collected video
surviallnce footage trom the incident location and nearby businesses. The video survilalnee shows a black male
loitering outside of the business for over an hour prior to the incident. The subject hangs out in the dumpster arca
and at .mprmlmatclx 9:47 A.M. he exits the dumpster area and walks straight to the Mattress store. He
approaches the victim while pointing a firearm at him and demands the money. The subject takes the money box
from the desk. fires one round at the victim stricking him in the head and tlees. A flver of the suspect wanted in
reference to a murderfrobbery in North Charleston was broadeast (o surrounding agencies and local news
agencies. The suspect in the North Charleston robbery/murder was armed with a black handgun.

The shell casing recovered from the scene was collected and placed into IBIS (Integrated Ballistics
Identification System) which developed a NIBIN {National Integrated Ballistic [nfurmalion Network) lead te an
incident in Charleston Police Department’s (CPD) jurisdiction (Case Number 22-07238). This incident was an
aggravated assault at 2000 Hazelwood Dr. Charelston SC 29407 and one 9mm spent .\hcll casing was recovered.
This address is the last known address for above named defendant.

Sworn to and Subscribed before me /Ié/

This __ ddy¥r9 Q ZQZZ 2022 // (AFFIANT)

Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
/B\fiw North Charleston, S.C. 29406

( S Phone: 843-354-3700

| of2




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AFFIDAVIT

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON
OCA# 2022013156

INV: .J. Butler

On May 27, 2022 at approximately 12:18 A.M. members with CPD responded to 1811 Sam Rittenberg
Blvd, Circle K, in reference to an amed robbery that just occurred. Officers collected surviallance
footage from the store and that information was broadcast. CPD subsequently apprehended a suspect.
That suspect was found to be in possession of two 9mm handguns. That suspect generally fit the
description of the North Charleston suspect in the following manner:Both suspects were wearing glasses
and have long braids, commonly referred to as dreads. Both suspect’s carried backpacks of similar
colors and construction. Both suspects were wearing shoes that are similar in appearance. Both suspects
have similar physical descriptions.

CPD alerted detectives with North Charleston Police Department of the arrest. Det. DeSheers went 1o
the Charleston Police Department to conduct an interview of the suspect. During the course of the
interview, post miranda, the suspect arrested by the Charleston Police Department confessed to the
robbery and murder in North Charleston.

All based on the investigation of Detetectives J. Butler, I. Desheers and statements provided by
witnesses who are witness to prove same. All this done against the law, peace and dignity of the City of
North Charleston and the State of South Carolina.

Su};rn to and Subscribed before me M .

2022 “(AFFIANT)

This day of
ﬂ ﬁ\f 2 Address: 2500 City Hall Lane
North Charleston, S.C. 29406

Phone:  843-554-5700

Signature of Judge:

20f2



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

At a Court of General Sessions, convened December 20235, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Murder

That in Charleston County, South Carolina on or about May 26, 2022, the defendant,
Taylin Devon Greene with malice aforethought did kill and murder Richard Rios Rivera
by means of shooting with a firearm, and Richard Rios Rivera did dic in Charleston
County as a proximate result thereol on or about May 26, 2022 in violation of §16-3-10 of
the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

o mw

STEPH EB LINDER
ASSISTWIT SOLICITOR




SBL/0390360
WITNESSES

North Charleston Police Department

Chvis foss === +=_

AGENCY CASE NUMBER

DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-10-06076

The State of South Carolina

County of Charleston

2022-013156

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
DECEMBER TERM 2025
2022A1010202861
DATE OF ARREST
05/29/2022 THFE, STATE
ACTION OF GRAND JURY VS.
Tpi U E : s LL TAYLIN DEVON GREENE

B — ALYk

F areperd Jury Date:
VERDICT
Gty
/2

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

B/M DOES.

Indictment for

MURDER

SC Code: § 16-03-0010
CDR Code: 0116

| RECEIVE]D)

Jan 232026
SC Court of Appeals



RECEIVE]D)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA | Jan 232026
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON SC Court of Appeals

At a Court of General Sessions, convened December 2025, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Unlawful Carrying of a Pistol

The Defendant, ‘T'aylin Devon Greene, did in Charleston County, on or about May 27,
2022, willfully and unlawfully carry about his person a handgun, whether concealed or

not, in violation of §16-23-20 of the South Carolina Code of I.aws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided. w
b |
m\@

ZSTEPHANIE B. LINDER
ASSISTANY SOLICITOR




SBIL./0390362 DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-10-06082

WITNESSES
. The ¢ S i
Charleston City Police Department e State of South Carolina RECEMD
County of Charleston
 MeCalman [ 4/ )
/ Jan 232026
AGENCY CASE NUMBER
2022-07938 SC Court of Appeals
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
DECEMBER TERM 2025
2022A1010202840
DATE OF ARREST
05/27/2022 THE STATE
ACTION OF (‘RAﬁUiL VS.
T U E L TAYLIN DEVON GREENE
. % Z; DEC 0 8 2025 B/M DOB: U—
Foreperson-of Grtind Jury — Date:
VERDICT
y Indictment for
(’/‘Ml fy
l UNLAWFUL CARRYING OF PISTOL

SC Code: § 16-23-0020

:i é i”j; ' CDR Code: 0044

!
F nrakr:an of Petit Jury Date:




RECEIVED

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Jan 232026
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARILESTON SC Court of Appeals
At a Court of General Sessions, convened December 20235, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Armed Robbery

That on or about May 27, 2022, in Charleston County, South Carolina, the Defendant,
Taylin Devon Greene, by use of force, threats or iﬁlimidation and while armed with a
deadly weapon, or while alleging, either by action or words, he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the
commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon, did take and carry
away goods and/or monies from the person or immediate presence of Darrell Kevin
Thomas with the intent to permanently deprive the victim of possession thereof, in

violation of §16-11-330(A) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and
provided.

STEPHANIE B. LINDER
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR



SBL/0390362 DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-10-06080
RECEIVED

Charleston City Police Department The State of South Carolina
M Ca[ 1 { % County of Charleston \]an 23 2026
AGENCY CASE NUMBER SC Court of Appeals

2022-07938

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER - .
DECEMBER TERM 2025 S e S
2022A1010202834 2c =
™ 11
R o
DATE OF ARREST = - =
%z 2
A= \
0512712022 THE STATE gx p MM
32 ~
=2 < =
P o
O

ACTION OF GRAND JURY VS.
-
TH U E E LL TAYLIN DEVON GREENE
B/M DOB: (SIS0

2z DEC 08 2025
/ -'orede JXM Date:

VERDICT
Indictment for

Gty
/- ARMED ROBBERY

SC Code: § 16-11-0330(A)
CDR Code: 0139

V1826

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:



RECEIVED)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Jan 232026
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON SC Court of Appeals

At a Court of General Sessions, convened December 20235, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Armed Robbery

That on or about May 26, 2022, in Charlesten County, South Carolina, the Defendant.
Taylin Devon Greene, by usc of force, threats or intimidation and while armed with a
deadly weapon, or while alleging, either by action or words, he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the
commission of the robbery reasonably believed to be a deadly weapon, did take and carry
away goods and/or monies from the person or immediate presence of Richard Rios
Rivera with the intent to permanently deprive the victim of possession thereof, in violation

of §16-11-330(A) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and
provided.




SBL/0390360
WITNESSES

North Charleston Police. Department

Chris fors g =

AGENCY CASE NUMBER

DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-10-06078

The State of South Carolina

County of Charleston

2022-013156

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

2022A1010202863

DATE OF ARREST

05/29/2022

TRUEBILL

‘ %’Z‘;/DE 09 2025
I'Uf;fpf‘W‘fdJ! - Date:

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
DECEMBER TERM 2025

THE STATE
VS.

TAYLIN DEVON GREENE
B/M DOBR: $SSNSNS)

VERDICT

_C’LiiH«/ o

for— \its 21

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

Indictment for

ARMED ROBBERY

SC Code: § 16-11-D330(A)
CDR Code: 0139

RECEIVE]D)

Jan 232026
SC Court of Appeals



RECEIVED)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA | - Jan 232026
INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON - SC Court of Appeals

At a Court of General Sessions, convened December 20235, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Possession Of A Weapon During The Commission Of A Violent Crime

That in Charleston County, South Carolina, on or about May 27, 2022, the Defendant,
Taylin Devon Greene, did possess a firearm or did visibly display what appeared to be a
firearm or did visibly display a knife during the commission of or attempted commission
of a violent crime, to wit: Armed Robbery and/or Attempted Armed Robbery; in violalior;

of Section 16-23-490, Code of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case madc and
provided.

STEP IE B. LINDER
ASSISTAXT SOLICITOR



SBL/0390362
WITNESSES

_ Charleston City Police Department

Jamm_zﬁl/

_AGENCY CASE NUMBER

2022-07938

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

2022A1010202839

DATE OF ARREST

0572772022

< == b8 205
Forepersofi gp€rand Jj o Date:

VERDICT

(%{.u'H\]/ _

= /1526

~
Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-10-06081

The State of South Carolina
County of Charleston

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

DECEMBER TERM 2025

THE STATE
VS.

TAYLIN DEVON GREENE
B/M DOB: (SHSNINSSS

Indictment for

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING
THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT

CRIME

SC Code: § 16-23-0490
CDR Code: 0549

RECEIVED)

Jan 232026
SC Court of Appeals



RECEIVE]D)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ! Jan 232026
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON : SC Court of Appeals

At a Court of General Sessions, convened December 20235, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Possession Of A Weapon During The Commission Of A Violent Crime

That in Charleston County, South Carolina, on or about May 26, 2022, the Defendant,
Taylin Devon Greene, did possess a fircarm or did visibly display what appeared to be a
firearm or did visibly display a knife during the commission of or attempted commission
of a violent crime, to wit: Murder and/or Armed Robbery; in violation of Section 16-23-

490, Codc of Laws of South Carolina, (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

o § ; % ( %/% ) (./{/\/ug/\

EPHAMNE B. LINDER
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR




SBL/0390360 DOCKET NO. 2025-GS-10-06077
WITNESSES

o . The State of South Carolina
North Charleston Police Department

@Ar,«, Z‘;// e County of Charleston

AGENCY CASE NUMBER
2022-013156

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

DECEMBER TERM 2025
2022A1010202862

DATE OF ARREST

05/29/2022 THE STATE

ACTION OF GRAND JURY VS.

T% @ E Bg LL TAYLIN DEVON GREENE

B/M DOB: (SSSINSR
09 2025

Fore prr.\-g_:/,aLGﬂd e Date:

VERDICT
Indictment for

Gty
! POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING
THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT

CRIME

’ I 5 ’/l(}/z'(“P SC Code: § 16-23-0490

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date: CDR Code: 0549




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON } INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2025-GS-10-06076
) AVVi: 2022A1010202861 EIVED
STATE  vs. ) Date of Offense;_05/26/2022
Taylin Devon Greene ) S.C Code§: 16-03-0010 Jan 232026
AKA: Tha General Lopez, SSN: 250-97-1312 ) CDR Code#: 0116
Taylin Davon Greene IQ. Ly-s LAH eal
RACE: B SEX: M DOB: 08/03/1995 ) Range of Cffense: Murder (Death, Llfe or P eg t pe, S
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF X or [ PLEADS
TO: Murder Range of Offense Pled: (Death, Lifa, or NLT 30 years to life)
In violation of§ 16-03-0010 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0116
(0 NON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT [0 SERIOUS X MOST SERIOUS [ MANDATORY GPS [0 §17-2545
{CSC wimnor 1% ar CSC wimnor 5%
The charge is: U As indicted [ Lesser Included Offense [0 Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury
The plea is: T wio Rec/Negotiations (1 Negotiated O Recammendation
_Is Stephanie B. Linder 72656 /s Mary Alison Ford 73776
Solicitor SCBar # F ot Attorney for Defendant SC Bar#
The Defendant is committed to the.ﬁ sScDC znty Detention Center [J Home Incarceration Program
for a delerminate term ofbfg wimnfd Qmo ‘ﬁs/yearrlme Served [ YOANTE years andfor shall pay a fine
of § ; provided that upon the senvice of days/months/years/Mme Served and or payment
of § plus costs and assessments as applicable” | balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCOPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by referance.

The sentence shall run IZ'C/ONCURRENT or [1 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
TJ The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to 8.C. Code § 24-13-40.to be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months [] To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
O PTUP
O Mo Contact with Victim 01 Domestic Violence Intervention Program : 0 Hold for Inpatient Treatment
O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 [0 SACAAHC if necessary
0] Gentral Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant o S.C. Code § 17-25-135
[ Other:
Restitution  §
[ RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-480(B) ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) $
~§14-T-217 (A)(1 Convsurenarge) CEniG ot mid AsseaEneins ménd e pdindhallad.. S0 $ OOV
§14-1-211 (A){2)(DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/manths $100 $ :
§56-5-1995 (DUl Assessment) ‘$12 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 {Law Enforcement Funding) $25 $ 26.00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-80(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) S41 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) 350 $
§56-5-2042(J) (Vehicle Assessment) S$40/ea $
3% to County (if paid in installments) TBD s 3S
O Appointed PD or appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 g

probation and shall be collected before any other fees
{1 §17-3-45(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund

G IR Eng%OOKW\V\,O_
'\(—:l%{jn Reporter J%lg!e}(}:x Se!!l!:n&oe! Da@\-

SCCA217B
01/27/2025




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2025 -10- 2

) AVV: 2022A1010202840 ﬁ ECEIVEI)
STATE ws. } Date of Offense:_05/27/2022
Taylin Devon Greene } S.C Code§: 16-23-0020 Jan 23 2026
AKA: Tha General Lopez, SSN: 250-97-1312 } CDR Code #: 0044

Taylin Davon Greene Q
RACE: B SEX: M DOB:; 08/03/11995 ) Range of Offense: Weapons  Unla Q i eﬁbt

Offense (NMT 1 year &for NMT $1,000)
In dispaosition of the above mdlclment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICT=D OF X or [ PLEADS

TO: Weapons / Unlawful carrying of plstol -- First Offense Range of Offense Pled: (NMT 1 year &for NMT $1.000}
In viclation of § 16-23-0020 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0044

& NON-VIOLENT OO VIOLENT O SERIOUS I MOST SERIQUS CJ MANDATORY GFS | {1§17-25-45
(CSC wiminar 1% or CSC wiminar 3'7)

The charge is: (J As indicted (O Lesser Included Offense [l Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury
The plea is: O] w/o Rec/Negotiations [ Negotiated [0 Recommendation

/s Stephanie B. Linder 72656 ) o /s Mary Alison Ford . 73776
Soliciter ; SCBar# Attorney for Defendant SC Bar#

The Defendant is committed to the] SCDC [ County Detention Center [0 Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of __ M days/monlte@ﬁe Served OYOANTE _ years and/or shall pay a fine
of $ : provided that upon the service of ' days/monthsiyears/Time Served and or payment

of $ plus costs and assessments as applicable* ; balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

The sentence shall run @ CONCURRENT or 1 CONSECUTIVE to senfence on:
he Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months [I To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

O PTUP
O No Contact with Victim O Domestic Violence Intervention Program O Hold for Inpatient Treatment
0O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 ) [ SAC/MHC if necessary
] Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135
[ Other:

Restitution  §
0 RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-490(B) ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) ' $
§14-1-211 (A)(1) Conv, Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the Clerk $100 § 10O fDQ
§14-1-211 (A)(2){DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months $100 $
§56-5-1995 (DUI Assessment) $12 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 $
'§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) $25 3 X25.00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 3
§34-11-70(b)and(c}), and 34-11-90(c}and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) $41 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea $
3% to County (if paid in installments) TBD $  2A1S
‘03 Appointed PD or appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during §500 $
probation and shall be collected before any other fees
[0 §17-3-45(B) Unbaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund $

s \2%:.12s

Clerk of Court/Deputy Clerk
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2025-GS-10-06080

) AVVE: 2022A1010202834 R ECEIVEI)
STATE vs. } Date of Offense: 05/27/2022
Taylin Devon Greene ) S.C Code§: 16-11-0330(A) Jan 232026
AKA: Tha General Lopez, SSN: 250-97-1312 ) CDR Code #: 0138

Taylin Davon Greene 9 9 -
RACE: B SEX:'M DOB: 08/03/1995 } Range of Offense: Armed Robbery ;é -3 xeeyrs; Of App eals

in disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF X or 1 PLEADS
TO: Armed Robbery Range of Offense Pled: {10-30 years)
In violation of § 16-11-0330(A) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0138 '
[J NON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT O SERIOUS X MOST SERICUS £ MANDATORY GPS (] § 17-25-45

{CSC viminar 19 or CSC wiminor 34)
The charge is: [J As indicted [ Lesser Included Offense [0 Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury

The plea is: T] w/o Rec/Negotiations [J Negotiated i 0 Recommendation

/s Stephanie B. Linder -~ 72656 s Mary Alison Ford _ 73776
Solicitor , SC Bar # / Attomey for Defendant SC Bar #

The Defendant is committed to the Zscpc O County Detention Center 1 Home Incarceration Program

far a determinate term of sa dayslmonthme Served OYOANTE years and/cr shail pay a fine
of § ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment

of § pius costs and assessments, as applicable* ; balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

The sentence shall run Bf CONCURRENT or [0 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
We Defandant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months [ To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTUP ;
O No Contact with Victim O Domestic Violence Interventicn Program 0O Hold for Inpatient Treatment
0 Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 O SAC/MHC if necessary
O Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135 ;
( Other:

Resfituion &
[1 RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-430(B) ) FINE: )
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 3
§14-1-211 (A)1) Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the Clerk $100 s 100.CO
§14-1-211 {A)2)(DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months $100 $
§56-5-1985 (DU Assessment) 312z b
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 3
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) , $25 § ABH.00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 b
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs} Ty 3
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) ‘ $50 3
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea b
3% to County (if paid in installments) T8D § 31
[ Appointed PD or appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 $

probation and shall be collected before any other fees

|3 §17-3-4\5(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund

BSTCNNC WO sl ,
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ' SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

v COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) INDICTMENT/CASE# 2025-GS-10-06
) AW 2022A1010202863 ECEIVEI)
STATE  vs. ) Date of Offensc:_05/26/2022
Taylin Devon Greene ) S.C Code§: 16-11-0330({A) ‘]an 23 2026
AKA: Tha General Lopez. SSN: 250-97-1312 ) CDR Code #: 0139
Taylin Davon Greene ' SC Cﬁurt Of Appeals
RACE: B SEX: M DOB: 08/03/1895 ) Range of Offense: Armed Robbery (10-30 years)
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED CF & or 1 PLEADS
TO: Armed Robbery Range of Offense Pled: (10-30 years)
In violation of § 16-11-0330(A) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing COR Code # 0139
[ NON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT O SERICUS ® MOST SERIOUS 1 MANDATORY GPS 0 § 17-25-45
' {CSC wimincr 1% or CSC w/minor 3%}
The charge is: O As indicted [ Lesser Included Offense 1 Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury
The plea is: (] wio Rec/Negotiations [J Negotiated O Recommendation
/s Stephanie B. Linder 72656 i /s Mary Alison Ford 73776
Solicitor SC Bar# e Attorney for Defendant SC Bar #
The Defendant is committed to the ﬁ SCDC [ County Detention Center [0 Home Incarceration Program
for a determinate term of ; D dayslmonth@ﬁc Served O YOANTE years and/or shall pay a fine
of § ‘ ; provided that upon the service. of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment
of § plus costs and assessments as applicable” ; balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

The sentence shall run & CONCURRENT or [0 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
] The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13.40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months O To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior fo trial and sentencing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

O PTUP
O No Contact with Victim 0 Domestic Violence Intervention Program O Hold for Inpatignt Treatment
O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 [0 SACMHC if necessary
0 Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135 '
O Cther:

Restitution  §
O RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-490(B) ) FINE: $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) 8
§14-1-211 (A)(1) Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the Clerk - $100 $ 100 . CO
§14-1-211 (A)(2)(DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months $100 3
§56-5-1995 (DUI Assessment) $12 g
§56-1-286 (DU Breath Test) 825 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) 825 s 25.00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-80(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) S41 3
§50-21-114 (BU! Breath Test Fee) $50 $
§58-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) ; $40/ea 3
3% to County (if paid in instaliments) TBD § 39S
[0 Appointed PD or appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 §

probation and shall be collected before any other fees
[0 §17-3-45(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund

ICSI'e‘?;% EM%U Ife)r\(ud‘m'e“
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: 202 -10-06081

) AW 2022A1010202839 ECEIVEI)
STATE wvs. y Date of Offense: 06/27/2022
Taylin Devon Greene ) S.C Code§: 16-23-0490 Jan 232026
AKA Tha General Lopez, SSN: 250-97-1312 } CDR Code #: 0548
WEX: M DOB: 08103/1895 } Range of Offense: Possession OfAWea on g.mn QI Appea’s

Commission Of A Violent Crime (5 Years)
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF (X or [J PLEADS
T0: Possession Of A Weapon During The Commission Of A Range of Offense Fled: (5 Years)
Violent Crime
In violation of § 16-23-0490 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0549

& NON-VIOLENT [ VIOLENT (1 SERIOUS (1 MOST SERIOUS (1 MANDATORY GPS (J § 17-26-45
(CSC w/minor 1* or CSC wiminor 3%}
The charge is: [ As indicted [0 Lesser Included Offense 0 Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury
The plea is: T w/o Rec/Negotiations [1 Negotiated ] Recommendation
/s Stephanie B. Linder 72656 /s Mary Alison Ford 73776
Saolicitor SC Bar# e Attorney for Defendant SC Bar#
The Defendant is committed to the 1L SCDC [ County Detention Center [J Home Incarceration Program
for a determinate term of - dayslmomW Served OOYOANTE years andfor shall pay a fine
of & : provided that upon the service of days/monthsiyears/Time Served and or payment
of $ plus costs and assessments as applicable” ; balance is suspended with probation for monthsfyears

and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

The sentence shall run BéNCURRENT or (0 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on. ____
he Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months [l To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing

» SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
OPTUP
[0 Ng Contact with Victim 0 Domestic Violence Iniervention Program [ Hold for Inpatient Treatment
O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3-430 O SAC/MHC if necessary
(1 Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code § 17-25-135
O Other:

Restitution 3
0 RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24 -21-430(B) ) FINE: 3
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) $
§14-1-211 (A)(1) Conv. Surcharge) FinefCosts and Assessments are to be paid to the Clerk ~ $100 $ 1€, 00
§14-1-211 (A)(2)(DUI Surcharge) of Court within _ _daysfmonths $100 b
§56-5-1995 (DUI Assessment) ' %12 3
§56-1-286 (DU! Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcerent Funding) $25 5 Q5.00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 -8
§34-11-70{b)and(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Costs) ' $41 $
§50-21-114 (BU! Breath Test Fee) $50 3
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) ' $40/ea $
3% to County (if paid in installments} 8D $ 3 s
O Appointed PD or appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 8
probation and shall be collected befare any ofther fees
[0 §17-3-45(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund $40 3

TOTAL $ IS
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER : IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2025-GS-10-06077
AVVH: 2022A1010202862 RECElvm
STATE ws. Date of Offense: 05/26/2022

Taylin Devon Greene $.C Code§: 16-23-0490 Jan 232026
AKA: Tha General Lopez, SSN: 250.97-1312 CDR Code #: 0548

Taylin Davon Greene
RACE:B SEX:M DOB: 08/03/1995 ) Range of Offense: Possession ﬁmmmmea's

Commission Of A Violent Crime (5 Years
In disposition of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF X or [ PLEADS
TO: Possession Of A Weapon During The Commission Of A Range of Offense Pled: (5 Years)
Violent Crime
In violation of § 18-23-0480 of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing COR Code # 0549
NON-VIOLENT O VIOLENT 1 SERIOUS ] MOST SERIOUS ] MANDATORY GPS (J§ 17-26-45
(CSC w/minor 1* ar CSC w/minor 37)

The charge is: O As indicted [1 Lesser Included Offense (1 Defendant Waives Prasentment to Grand Jury
The plea is: [J w/o Rec/Negotiations O3 Negotiated [0 Recommendation

/s Stephanie B. Linder 72656 /s Mary Alison Ford 73776
Solicitor SC Bar# Attorney for Defendant SC Bar#

The Defendant is committed to th;ﬁSCDC [0 County Detention Center [J Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of - days/monthe Served O YOANTE years-andfor shall pay a fine
ot & ; provided that upon the service of days/monthsfyears/Time Served and or payment
of § plus cos!s and assessments as applicable* ; balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCDPPP?derd conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

Th{ege/ntence shali run @ CONCURRENT or [0 CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months [ To include time spent on monitored house arrest prior to trial and sentencing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTUP : '
[J No Contact with Victim O Domestic Violence Intervention Program [J Hold for Inpatient Treatment
O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C. Code § 23-3.430 O SAC/MHC if necessary
O Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant fo S.C. Code § 17-25-135
0O Other: oo e T

Resftitution  §
[ RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-490(B) ) FINE: h)
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) $
§14-1-211 (A)(1) Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid to the Clerk $100 $ 100.00
§14-1-211 (A)(2)(DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months $100 $
§56-5-1995 (DUI Assessment) $12 3
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) $25 § 2500
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 3
§34-11-70(b)and(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Court Cosls) - $41 3
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 3
§66-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea §
3% to County (if paid in installments) TBD $ 318
O Appointed PD or appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 $

probation and shall be collected before any other fees
[0 §17-3-45(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to ufllic Defender Fund

g&gMU Clel lwm

ourt Reporter Judge Code San\sioata
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
) FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) Warrant #s: 2022A1010202861- 63;
) 2022A1010202834; 2022A1010202839
) Charges: Murder, Armed Robbery x 2,
) Possession of a Weapon During a Crime
) of Violence x2;
)
Vs. ) DEFENDANT'S TRIAL BRIEF
)
TAYLIN GREENE, )
‘ ) RECEIVED
Defendant ) Jan 232026
)

SC Court of Appeals

TO: THE HONORABLE ROGER M. YOUNG
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Taylin Greene is currently charged with a North Charleston Murder and Armed
Robbery incident from May 26, 2022, and a separate Charleston Armed Robbery incident
from May 27, 2022. The State is seeking to try both sets of charges at the same time.

On May 26, 2022, at approximately 9:47 A.M., Richard Rios Rivera was shot while
working at Mattress Deals at 5900 Rivers Avenue in North Charleston. He was at a desk
in the store when a man approached him with a gun. The man was wearing a hat and a
covering over his face, gloves, in addition to khaki pants and a short-sleeved dark shirt.
The man grabbed some items and then shot Rios, who then fell to the ground. Shortly later,
another worker, Mr. Quarles, discovered the body and called the police after calling his
girlfriend. The police arrived and obtained a variety of surveillance videos from the store

and the surrounding businesses. The mattress store footage captures the robbery and



shooting and the arrival of Mr. Quarles and the police. Other business’ surveillance videos
capture the shooter outside of the store before and after the shooting. In addition, video
from a garbage truck shows that a green bicycle and a bookbag were left for a time at a
dumpster behind a fence in the area behind the shopping center. Some surveillance also
shows the shooter with a camouflage backpack.

On May 27, 2022, at 12:18 AM., the Circle K at 1811 Sam Rittenberg Highway in
the West Ashley area of Charleston was robbed by an unmasked black man in all black
clothing, wearing a bookbag, and holding a gun. The man with the gun took a cash drawer
and left the store. He had arrived and then left the store, according to video surveillance,
on a green bicycle. Police in the area were notified of a description of the man and bicycle.

Later on May 27, 2022, at about 5:20 A.M., Officer Wright with the Charleston
Police Department was driving while on patrol and noticed Greene sitting on the back/side
steps of a house at 1352 Orleans Road in Charleston. She also noticed a green bicycle,
which she recognized from information recovered from the Circle K robbery about five
hours prior. The officer called for backup and Greene was cooperative while taken into
custody. The resident of the house, Joseph Simmons, indicated he did not know Greene. In
his unsecure vehicle, there was a camouflage backpack. Simmons denied ownership of the
bag. Greene claimed ownership of the bag to police. Police get Mr. Simmons to sign a
consent agreement to take and search the bag. In the bag, cash and two firearms are
recovered, in addition to other items, including those with Greene’s name. Ultimately, one
of the guns is found to be a match to the gun used in the mattress store homicide.

Once Greene is taken to the Charleston Police Department, he is interviewed by

Detectives Galka and DeSheers. In this interview, Greene does acknowledge committing



both the robbery at the Circle K and the homicide at the mattress store. In this interview,
at one point he says that Mr. Rios was putting an ad on Craigslist for work help but that it
was an indicator that he wanted to be killed.

Greene has been previously diagnosed with Schizoaffective Disorder (Bipolar
Type) and Other Specified Trauma and Stressor Related Disorder, With History of Post
Traumatic Stress Disorder. He has been evaluated twice for his competency, including

most recently on January 2, 2026, and has been found competent to stand trial.

Pre-Trial Legal Matters
A. Motion to Sever
Defendant is moving to sever the two sets of charges. “*Charges can be joined in
the same indictment and tried together where they (1) arise out of a single chain of
circumstances, (2) are proved by the same evidence, (3) are of the same general nature,
and (4) no real right of the defendant has been prejudiced.”” Tyler v. State, 437 S.C. 17,
27,876 S.E.2d 132, 137 (Ct. App. 2022), citing State v. Harris, 351 S.C. 643, 652, 572

S.E.2d 267, 272 (2002).

Here, the two incidents happened approximately fourteen and a half hours apart
from one another in different jurisdictions in Charleston County, one in the City of
Charleston and the other in North Charleston. While several police officers would testify
in both cases, primarily about evidence found, the non-law-enforcement witnesses should
not overlap. The actor in each incident was wearing different clothing. While the person
involved in the homicide was covered up through a hat and face covering, the person
involved in the Circle K robbery was not covered at all. Trying both together would be
highly prejudicial to Greene and should not be allowed.

3



B. Defendant’s Statements
In addition to a Jackson v. Denno hearing, Defendant is asking that certain
statements be excluded or muted based on them being more prejudicial than probative
under Rule 403 of the South Carolina Rules of Evidence. In particular, Greene in his
interview is preoccupied with homosexuality. At times he uses the word “faggot,” which
the Defense is asking to be excluded based on its likely negative impact on the jury.
C. Warrantless Search of Bookbag
When police apprehended Greene, they noticed a bookbag in an unlocked vehicle
that was close to where he had been seen before being taken into custody. The owner of
the vehicle, Simmons, said that the bag did not belong to him. Despite this disavowal, the
police made a point of getting him to consent to a search of the bag. Greene claimed
ownership of the bag. Police never asked him for consent to search the bag and never
obtained a search warrant to search it. Defense would argue that police should have
obtained a search warrant. Since they did not, the evidence obtained from the bag should
be suppressed as fruit of the poisonous tree. “* Warrantless searches and seizures are

"ne

unreasonable absent a recognized exception to the warrant requirement."” State v. Brown,
401 S.C. 82, 89, 736 S.E.2d 263, 266 (2012), citing State v. Wright, 391 S.C. 436, 442,
706 S.E.2d 324, 327 (2011). “These exceptions include the following: (1) search incident
to a lawful arrest, (2) hot pursuit, (3) stop and frisk, (4) automobile exception, (5) the
plain view doctrine, (6) consent, and (7) abandonment.” /d. In this case, due to location of
Greene, these exceptions do not apply. Officers felt the need to get consent from

someone, from Simmons, even though he clearly indicated he had no ownership or

control over the bag.



D. Surveillance Video of and Following the Shooting

Surveillance from the mattress store captures the shooting of the Victim. While the
surveillance footage of the robbery is relevant, Defendant is asking that the video be
stopped at the point that the Victim is shot, especially before he falls to the ground.
Watching someone’s death will most certainly create prejudice and is not necessary to
establish the actual death itself. In addition, there is blood spatter created on the desk that
can be clearly seen in the video. This is too graphic and should be excluded for the impact
it would create. The State also seeks to get into evidence the surveillance showing the co-
worker Quarles finding the Victim and his immediate reaction. The timing of this event
can be established by other means, from testimony and surveillance from other parts of the
store, so showing the finding of the body will be more prejudicial than probative under
Rule 403 of the South Carolina Rules of Evidence.

E. Photographs of Body and Blood

The State has indicated that it intends to move numerous photographs, showing the
body and injury to the decedent and blood at the crime scene, into evidence. "[P]hotographs
calculated to arouse the sympathy or prejudice of the jury should be excluded if they are
irrelevant or unnecessary to the issues at trial." State v. Gleaton, 906 S.E.2d 630, 2024 WL
3958596 (Ct. App. 2024), citing State v. Johnson, 338 S.C. 114, 122, 525 S.E.2d 519, 523
(2000). The probative value must outweigh unfair prejudice. /d. "'"To be classified as
unfairly prejudicial, photographs must have a 'tendency to suggest a decision on an

improper basis, commonly, though not necessarily, an emotional one." /d. citing State v.
Torres, 390 S.C. 618, 623, 703 S.E.2d 226, 228-29 (2010) (quoting State v. Franklin, 318

S.C. 47, 55, 456 S.E.2d 357, 361 (1995)). Here, most of the photographs will likely be



more prejudicial, in that they will appeal to the jury’s emotional side, than probative, and
therefore the Court should exclude them. The body, injury, and blood do not establish
anything that cannot be shown through other methods, such as testimony of the witnesses.
The State seeks to admit one picture of the gunshot wound to the head. The South
Carolina Supreme Court, in State v. Nelson, evaluated whether the Court of Appeals erred
in affirming the admission of autopsy photographs over the defendant’s Rule 403
objection. See State v. Nelson, 440 S.C. 413, 891 S.E.2d 508 (2023). In Nelson, the Court
held that there was an error in admitting the photographs because their probative value
was outweighed by the pfejudice they created towards the defendant. /d. The Court noted
that the photographs at dispute in Nelson did not have enough evidentiary value because
the information conveyed in them was not actually in dispute. /d. at 424, 891 S.E.2d at

513. Here, the same reasoning would apply. The manner of death will not be disputed.

F. Body-Worn Camera Footage

It is Defendant’s understanding that the State seeks to admit a variety of body-worn
camera footage into evidence. It is the Defense’s position that some of the video should be
excluded based on it containing hearsay and that it would bolster testimony of the
witnesses. In addition, the State has indicated its intent to publish the video of the initial
responding officer to the mattress store. This video shows the decedent lying dead on the
ground and shows blood. Any polssible relevance would be substantially outweighed by
the prejudice it would create and therefore should be excluded under Rule 403 of the South
Carolina Rules of Evidence. The State also seeks to publish a video of Greene being

arrested and in handcuffs for a substantial period of time. While Greene makes comments



claiming ownership of the bookbag seized by police, those statements can be testified to
by the officer who heard them. The prejudice created will outweigh any probative value.
G. 911 Calls

Both sets of charged crimes are on video surveillance. The 911 calls offer nothing
of substantive value and would rather just appeal to the jury’s emotions based on the
distress of the callers. Both callers express their distress. With respect to the homicide case,
the 911 caller does not actually witness the crime itself. He calls to report finding a co-
worker on the ground in a puddle of blood and mentions he was gasping for air. The calls
should be excluded in that they are more prejudicial than probative under Rule 403 of the

South Carolina Rules of Evidence.

Respectfully submitted.

Mary A. Ford, #73776
Attorney for Taylin Greene
101 Meeting Street, 5 Floor
Charleston, SC 29401

Charleston, South Carolina

Dated: January 9, 2026



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
)
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ) NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) Indictment No(s): 2025-GS-10-6076, 6077,
) 6078, 6080, 6081
)
) Charge(s): MURDER; ARMED ROBBERY (2
) COUNTS); POSSESSION OF A WEAPON
) DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
) VIOLENT CRIME (2 COUNTS)
)
versus )
)
TAYLIN GREENE ) State’s Pretrial Brief
Defendant. ) RECE
) Jan 232026
TO: The Honorable Roger Young SC CQUTt Of Appea’s

Presiding Judge, Ninth Judicial Circuit for the week of January 12, 2026
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1. Statement of the Case

A. Procedural History

Victim Richard Rios Rivera was robbed at gunpoint and murdered at approximately 9:50
a.m. on May 26, 2022, at Mattress Deals! in North Charleston. Hours later, victim Darryl
Thomas was robbed at gunpoint at approximately 12:15 a.m. on May 27, 2022, at Circle K in
Charleston. Immediately after the murder and armed robbery in North Charleston, law
enforcement obtained video surveillance from the scene that captured the crimes. Law
enforcement disseminated stills from the video surveillance to aid in identifying the shooter.
Immediately after the armed robbery in Charleston, law enforcement obtained video
surveillance from the scene that captured the crime. Both the North Charleston and Charleston
videos depicted a black male with similar shoes, similar hair, similar build, similar bicycle,
similar backpack, and similar firearm. Law enforcement disseminated stills from the video
surveillance to aid in locating the suspect.

Within hours, a patrol officer with Charleston Police Department (CPD) located the
bicycle. Law enforcement also located a cash drawer, the backpack, and the Defendant at the
same location as the bicycle. The Defendant was wearing the same shoes that were depicted in
both crimes. The Defendant was wearing the same clothes from the Circle K armed robbery.
Inside the backpack were two firecarms, paper coin rolls, identifying information of the
Defendant, a large amount of cash and coins, and other items relevant to these crimes. The
Defendant gave a statement to law enforcement, admitting to both the Charleston and North
Charleston incidents.

Arrest warrants for Murder, Armed Robbery, and Possession of a Weapon During the

Commission of a Violent Crime were sworn out for Taylin Greene for the North Charleston



crime at Mattress Deals!. Arrest warrants for Armed Robbery and Possession of a Weapon
During the Commission of a Violent Crime were sworn out for Taylin Greene for the
Charleston crime at Circle K. Taylin Greene was arrested on May 27, 2022. Defendant Taylin
Greene subsequently was indicted for Murder, Armed Robbery (2 counts), and Possession of

a Weapon During the Commission of a Violent Crime (2 counts) by a Charleston Grand Jury.

B. Factual Summary

The State anticipates various law enforcement officers and other witnesses will testify
about the events contributing to the arrest and indictment of Defendant Taylin Greene for the
murder and armed robbery of Richard Rios Rivera and the possession of a weapon during the
commission of a violent crime. The State anticipates various law enforcement officers and
other witnesses will testify about the events contributing to the arrest and indictment of
Defendant Taylin Greene for the armed robbery of Darryl Thomas and the possession of a
weapon during the commission of a violent crime. A summary of the facts gathered by law
enforcement follows.

In North Charleston, a Craigslist advertisement was posted for workers to assist in
unloading a delivery truck at Mattress Deals!. The Defendant sees the advertisement and goes
to the Mattress Deals! shopping center on the morning of May 26, 2022. He has a green bicycle
with wicker front basket and tan camouflage backpack. The Defendant walks around the front,
back and sides of the shopping center for over an hour prior to the robbery and murder. The
Defendant is wearing a hat, mask, gloves, and black Nike Air Force One sneakers. Around
9:50 a.m., the Defendant walks into the mattress store and proceeds to the rear area of the store

where the desk and victim Richard Rios-Rivera is located. Upon approach, the Defendant



points a gun at the victim with his right hand and the victim puts his hands up and backs away.
The Defendant then takes a metal cash box out of the desk drawer, all while holding the victim
at gunpoint, After getting the cash box, the Defendant shoots the victim one time in the head.
The Defendant then flees the store and goes to the area behind the shopping center, where his
bicycle and backpack are hidden by a dumpster. A witness sees the green bicycle going down
Rivers Avenue in the direction of the City of Charleston about an hour after the robbery and
murder.

Hours later, the Defendant rides his green bicycle to a Circle K convenience store in the
West Ashley area of the city of Charleston. He is carrying the same tan camouflage backpack.
This time, he is not wearing any sort of mask, hat, or gloves. The Defendant is wearing black
Nike Air Force One sneakers. The Defendant parks his bike in front of the Circle K and enters,
wearing his backpack. The Defendant approaches the cashier, reaches his gun across the
counter in his right hand, and robs the cashier of the money drawer at gunpoint. The Defendant
then leaves the store, carrying the cash drawer, puts his backpack on, and pedals away on his
green bicycle.

North Charleston Police Department (NCPD) retrieves video surveillance from the
Mattress Deals! store, along with other locations in the surrounding area. NCPD disseminates
still images from the surveillance videos to aid in identifying the shooter to other law
enforcement agencies.

Charleston Police Department (CPD) retrieves video surveillance from the Circle K
convenience store. CPD disseminates still images from the video to aid in identifying and

locating the shooter.



Within hours, a CPD patrol officer observes the green bicycle in the driveway of a home
in West Ashley, near the Circle K. The Defendant, the green bicycle, the tan camouflage
backpack, and the cash drawer were located on the property of the house on Orleans Road.
Within the; backpack, law enforcement located the Defendant’s wallet, two firearms, paper coin
rolls, a large amount of cash and coins, and other items. The Defendant was wearing the same
clothes as seen on the Circle K video surveillance and wearing black Nike Air Force One
sneakers as seen in both the NCPD and CPD videos. The Defendant was taken into custody
and transported to CPD for an interview.

The Defendant was interviewed by two detectives — one from CPD and one from NCPD,
who was also a Task Force Officer for the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). The interview
took place in an interview room at CPD that was equipped with audio and video recording
capability. After the Defendant was advised his rights, he spoke to detectives freely and
voluntarily. He confessed to the crimes set for trial, and identified himself and other images
shown to him during the interview. Specifically, the Defendant references the two firearms
located in the backpack, takes credit for the “armed robbery turned deadly in North
Charleston”, indicates that he shot the victim once in the head, explains that he rides to the
crimes on the green bicycle, and details the Circle K armed robbery.

Many items were submitted for further forensic analysis to include digital extraction, latent
fingerprints, DNA and fircarms identification and analysis. The South Carolina Law
Enforcement Division (SLED) testing confirmed the firearm located in the Defendant’s
backpack, and that the Defendant identified, is the firearm that fired the fired cartridge case
located on the scene of the NCPD murder. No additional relevant information was discovered

from attempted forensic analyses.



Dr. Nicholas Batalis performed an autopsy on Richard Rios-Rivera’s body. He discovered
that the victim had been shot once in the head. Dr. Batalis noted stippling on the victim’s face

indicating that he was shot at close range. Dr. Batalis deemed Richard’s death a homicide.

IL. Evidentiary Issues and Motions
At this time, the State has not received copies of any formal motions from the
Defendant. The State will respond to those motions at the appropriate time, once it has had
an opportunity to review them. The State reserves the right to orally respond to any motions
made by the Defense.
The State and Defense met prior to trial on numerous occasions to discuss

evidentiary issues, scheduling matters, and exhibits. Below summarizes the meetings

between the State and Defense.

A. Defense’s Motion to Sever

It is the State’s understanding that the defense intends to file a motion to sever the
above-referenced charges. We would ask that the Court deny the Defense motion and
permit the State to call and prosecute its case as it desires.

It is the State’s position that the Murder and Armed Robbery from North Charleston
and subsequent Armed Robbery, a mere fourteen hours later, located in the City of
Charleston should be tried together. “When offenses charged in separate indictments are
of same general nature, involving connected transactions closely related in kind, place, and
character, trial judge has authority, in his discretion to order indictments tried together over

objection of defendant absent showing that defendant’s substantive rights were violated.”



(State v. Rice 368 S.C. 610 quoting McCrary v. State) Offenses are considered to be of the
same general nature where they are interconnected. (State v. Grace 350 S.C. 19). In State
v. Rice, the court found that no prejudice was suffered by a defendant when there was a
joinder of charges because “without the evidence..., the jury would not have received an
accurate portrayal of the case.” State v. Rice 324 S.C. 155. Finally, the Court in State v.
Adams 470 S.E.2d 366, quoting United States v. Masters 622 F.2d 83, 86, stated that “One
of the accepted bases for the admissibility of evidence of other crimes arises when such
evidence “furnishes part of the context of the crime” or is necessary to a “full presentation”
of the case, or is so intimately connected with and explanatory of the crime charged against
the defendant and is so much a part of the setting of the case and its “environment” that its
proof is appropriate in order.”

It is the State’s position that the two events at hand are so intimately intertwined
that they are unable to be tried separate from one another. The incidents are all part of one
continuous course of conduct of the Defendant.

In the present case, the State submits that the charges in both crimes are of the same
general nature. Both crimes involve armed robberies where Defendant stole cash drawers,
threatened the workers of each establishment with similar weapons, both 9 millimeter
handguns, and robbed men unknown and unrelated to him. Additionally, these crimes
occurred merely fourteen hours apart from another. Additionally, Defendant used the same
bike to travel to each location, traveled with the same bookbag to each location, and wore
the same shoes to commit each crime.

Similarly to the Courts position in State v. Rice, if the trials were severed, the jury

would not receive an accurate portrayal of the case. In this case, a “be on the lookout”



(BOLO) flyer was distributed by law enforcement in North Charleston following the
murder that included a description and pictures of the defendant. When the armed robbery
occurred in the City of Charleston hours later, the City of Charleston released another
BOLO flyer that showed an image of Defendant and the green bike that he used to travel
to and from the Circle K. At the time that this was released to officers, a patrol officer with
the City of Charleston noticed the same bicycle parked outside of a home on Orleans Road.
located in the West Ashley area of the City of Charleston. Officers made contact with the,
at the time, unknown man, who was sitting in close proximity to the bike. Upon seeing the
man, officers identified him as the one depicted in the BOLO flyer from the City of
Charleston. Officers subsequently detained the defendant on suspicion of armed robbery,
secured the scene, and made contact with the occupants of the home on Orleans Rd. At this
time, Officers noticed the same bookbag in plain view that was depicted in both BOLO
flyers, one distributed by the City of North Charleston and one by the City of Charleston,
located in the bed of the truck parked in the driveway. Officers confirmed with the
occupants of the home that neither the bike located nor the bookbag belonged to any
member of the home. Subsequently, defendant was transported to City of Charleston
headquarters, where he was interviewed and confessed to the murder and armed robbery
in North Charleston, and the armed robbery in the City of Charleston.

1t is the State’s position that if the charges were severed, the jury would not hear an
accurate story as to why detectives were able to identify the defendant via the surveillance
footage received from Circle K, why the defendant was placed under arrest by City of
Charleston officers for suspicion of armed robbery, and why the defendant confessed to

both crimes in his interrogation.



During transport to the City of Charleston headquarters, and during his
interrogation, Defendant made mention multiple times of his desire to get his bookbag as
it contained his “money for his books in County” and his desire to get “federal time.” It is
the State’s theory, similar to the finding in Stare v. Grace, that the Defendant committed
the subsequent armed robbery at the Circle K as a means to acquire more money to put on
his books for when he was arrested and charged for the murder and armed robbery in North
Charleston, making the cases interconnected. It is the State’s position that the subsequent
armed robbery in the City of Charleston was another way for the defendant to increase his
likelihood of federal time, which he expressed his sincere desire for in his interview.
Also, the charges stemming from both incidences are proved by the same evidence.
Here, the State intends to submit the evidence collected from the search of the defendant’s
bookbag. This search produced, in relevant part, one Springfield Armory nine-millimeter
gun, one Taurus nine-millimeter gun, lighter fluid, identification cards, and loose change
and bills. Here, the Springfield Armory gun was used, as confirmed by South Carolina Law
Enforcement (“SLED”) during the commission of the armed robbery and murder in North
Charleston. The Taurus nine-millimeter weapon found was the one in which defendant
used in the armed robbery at Circle K in the City of Charleston. The State intends to show
that the lighter fluid found in the bookbag was used to burn the clothing from the armed
robber varid muidel 11 Notui Chdricston, wiitn'a€rediaaht danins 10’ating’aunng ins
interrogation. The identification cards located as a result of the bookbag search proves
ownership by defendant of the bookbag. Finally, while the State concedes that there is no
way to differentiate which loose change and bills came from which armed robbery, the

State intends to show that the sheer amount, coupled with the loose coin roll papers, prove



the occurrence of an armed robbery.

The bike that the State will offer into evidence was used for transportation by the
defendant in both the armed robbery and murder in North Charleston, and the armed
robbery in the City of Charleston. The defendant was also wearing the same black Nike
Air-Force One shoes for both crimes.

Finally, the statements made by the defendant during his interrogation include an
intertwined confession to both crimes occurring in North Charleston and in the City of
Charleston.

For these reasons, the State submits that the offenses in both indictments are so
intimately intertwined as to make severance nearly impossible. The crimes here are of the
same general nature, proven by the same evidence, and are interconnected. It is imperative
that the jury hear all of the evidence from all charges to ensure an accurate portrayal of the

sequence of events, and law enforcement action, as depicted.

B. 911 Calls

The State intends to introduce the 911 calls in this case through the records
custodian at Charleston County Consolidated Dispatch. We do not believe there will be
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C. Expert Qualification

The State intends to offer three witnesses as experts in its case-in-chief. The State
intends to offer Dr. Nicholas Batalis as an expert in Forensic Pathology. He performed the

autopsy on the victim Richard Rios Rivera. The State intends to offer Catherine Leisy as
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an expert in Forensic DNA Analysis. She performed the analysis on the items of evidence
in this case. The State intends to offer Paul Greer as an expert in Firearms Identification
and Analysis. He performed the analysis on the items of evidence in this case. The State
has provided the Defense with curriculum vitae for each of the witnesses named. We do

not believe there will be any objection to the qualifications for these three witnesses from

the Defense.

Other, unrelated pending charges

The State and Defense agree that there will be no mention of other, unrelated
pending charges. This includes, but is not limited to, mention of shootings into the home
on Hazelwood. The Defendant’s home address, ballistics evidence, and the Defendant’s

statement tie this Defendant to these incidents.

Video Surveillance

The State intends to offer video surveillance and still images from cameras at the
Mattress Deals! store in this case. The Defense intends to object to portions of the video.

We would request a pretrial ruling from the Court on this matter.

Crime Scene Photographs

The State intends to offer crime scene photographs from Mattress Deals! into
evidence. The Defense intends to object to select photographs being entered as evidence.

We would request a pretrial ruling from the Court on this matter.

11



G. Autopsy Photographs
The State intends to offer one autopsy photograph into evidence. The State cropped
the image and made the image black and white for use in trial. The Defense intends to
object to the photograph being entered as evidence. We would request a pretrial ruling from

the Court on this matter.

H. Chain of Custody — Limited Stipulation
The State seeks to admit a multitude of items of evidence in this case. The Defense
indicated that it will stipulate to the chain on custody for limited items relating to the DNA
testing in this case. These items include the victim’s bloodspot, the Defendant’s buccal
swab, a calculator, swabs from a calculator, and swabs from a fired cartridge case. The
State has prepared a stipulation for the limited items and will provide to the Court on the

day of trial.

1. Defendant’s Statement

The State intends to introduce the Defendant’s statement as evidence in this case.
The State believes that portions of the video recording should be admitted and published
to t.he jury. The State believes that additional information and references to the substance
of the interview should be testified to by a witness. The State is of the position that the
Defendant’s post-Miranda statements were voluntary. The State is prepared to enter
exhibits and witness testimony pretrial for the Court’s ruling.

Under Jackson v. Denno, a defendant is entitled to a “reliable determination as to

the voluntariness of his [statement] by a tribunal other than the jury charged with deciding

12



his guilt or innocence.” State v. Fortner, 266 S.C. 223, 222 S.E.2d 508, 510 (1976) (citing
Juckson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368 (1964)). “In South Carolina, the judge makes this initial
determination of voluntariness required by Jackson v. Denno[.]” Id. “A defendant in a
criminal case is entitled to an independent evidentiary hearing to determine the
voluntariness of statements made by the defendant prior to the submission of such
statements to the jury.” State v. Salisbury, 330 S.C. 250 498 S.E.2d 655, 666
(Ct.App.1998). The trial judge must determine if under the totality of the circumstances a
statement was knowingly, intelligibly, and voluntarily made. State v. Saltz, 346 S.C. 114,
551 S.E.2d 240, 252 (2001).

The State bears the burden of showing the statement was voluntary. State v. Von
Dohlen, 322 S.C. 234,471 S.E.2d 689, 695 (1996). In a Jackson v. Denno hearing, “[T]he
burden is on the State to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his rights were
voluntarily waived.” State v. Neeley, 271 S.C. 33, 244 S.E.2d 522, 526 (1978) (emphasis
added). The test of voluntariness is “‘whether a defendant's will was overborne’ by the
circumstances surrounding the given [statement]. The due process test takes into
consideration ‘the totality of all the surrounding circumstances—both the characteristics of
the accused and the details of the interrogation.’” State v. Miller, 652 S.E.2d 444, 451
(2007) (quoting Dickerson v. U.S., 530 U.S. 428, 434 (2000)). The Supreme Court, in
Withrow v. Williams, set forth a non-exclusive list of factors which may be considered in
the totality-of-the-circumstances analysis to include police coercion, length of
interrogation, location, continuity, defendant’s maturity, education, physical condition, and
mental health. Withrow v. Williams, 507 U.S. 680 (1993). Appellate entities in South

Carolina have recognized that appropriate factors to consider in the totality-of-
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circumstances analysis also include background; experience, and conduct of the accused;
age; length of custody; police misrepresentations; threats of violence; and promises of
leniency. Miller, 652 S.E.2d 444, 452,

Further, the special procedural safeguards outlined in Miranda are not required if a
suspect is simply taken into custody, but only if a suspect in custody is subjected to
interrogation. Interrogation is either express questioning or its functional equivalent. It
includes words or actions on the part of police (other than those normally attendant to arrest
and custody) that the police should know are reasonably likely to elicit an incriminating
response. Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980).
Once a subject is taken into custody and read his Miranda rights prior to an interrogation,
a “...suspect must unambiguously request counsel” to assert their Fifth Amendment right.
Davis v. U.S., 512 U.S. 452, 459 (1994). Additionally, a criminal defendant’s refusal to
sign a Miranda waiver is not always an affirmative invocation of Miranda. In relevant part,
The Supreme Court held in North Carolina v. Butler that “...in at least some cases waiver
can be clearly inferred from the actions and words of the person interrogated.” North
Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369, 373, 99 S. Ct. 1755, 1757, 60 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1979).

The State makes no representation that a custodial interrogation did not occur in
this case. Rather, the State contends that Defendant was subject to a custodial interrogation,
and that interrogation resulted in a voluntary confession. Consistent with Davis, Defendant
made no unambiguous request for counsel, nor did he mention an attorney a single time in
his interview. First, prior to the questioning beginning, Defendant was brought in the
interview room, offered bathroom breaks, and brought McDonald’s breakfast. In total,

Defendant only waited approximately one hour and fifteen minutes before the start of the
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interview. Following the beginning of the interview, Defendant participated in a voluntary
confession in which he was read his Miranda rights, verbally acknowledged them, and then
inquired into what the detectives were speaking to him about. When detectives began
informing Defendant as to why they were speaking with him, Defendant interrupted
detectives and stated “I ain’t even need y’all to do no more talking. Y’all just get the pens
and start writing this shit, you see what [ am saying, I am ready.” Consistent with the
opinion in Butler, it is clear that the Defendant’s statement, despite not signing a Miranda
waiver, can be inferred as a waiver of Miranda. Here, Defendant affirmatively expresses
his desire to speak to police, informs them that he will take the lead, and instructs them to
write down his statements. This behavior is indicative of a desire to speak to police,
appreciating and understanding Miranda rights, and subsequent waiver,

Additionally, in considering the totality of the circumstances standard set forth in
Dickerson, and the non-exhaustive list set out in Withrow and Miller, it is clear that
Defendant was not subject to any unduly length of interrogation. The entire portion of
questioning by detectives as related to the murder and armed robbery charges lasted only
thirty-one minutes. Additionally, Defendant was freely walking around the interview room
and performing push-ups prior to and following the interview, indicating good physical
health. Also, Defendant’s conduct during the interview was entirely forthcoming. He
answered questions to the best of his ability, acknowledged that he did not want to make
any misrepresentations to the police, and provided details to detectives about the crimes he
commiitted when asked

Additionally, consistent with Miller, there are no promises of leniency made in the

interview, rather, when Defendant inquired about wanting “Federal time,” Detectives
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indicated that they could not make any promises to him, but it would be something they
would advocate for.

The State is of the position that given the totality of the circumstances, and the lack
of an unambiguous request to remain silent or for a lawyer by Defendant, the statements

he made to detectives were voluntary and admissible.

J. Search Warrants

Law enforcement executed multiple search warrants in this case. The State seeks to
illicit testimony related to two search warrants. Firs(, the State intends to illicit testimony
about the search warrant for a digital examination of the Defendant’s phone. Although the
extraction was unsuccessful, the State would seek to illicit testimony about the attempt.
Next, the State intends to illicit testimony about the search warrant for the Defendant’s
buccal swab. Although there are no matches between the Defendant’s sample and the
evidence submitted, the State would seek to illicit testimony about the attempt. It is the
State’s understanding that the Defense is not challenging the search warrant and, therefore,

pretrial motions are not necessary.

The State would respectfully request a pretrial meeting with the Court to review all items

above. Furthermore, if there are any changes or exceptions to the items above, it will be brought

to the Court’s attention immediately, outside the presence of the jury.
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